(e) all internal costs of the Owner including but not 

limited to project management costs, overheads and 

administration expenses;  

“Deficit” means no Surplus has arisen; 

“Disposal” means: 

(a) the Sale of a Dwelling; or 

(b) the grant of a lease of a term of less than 125 

(one hundred and twenty five) years of a 

Dwelling ; or 

(c) the grant of an assured shorthold tenancy or a 

short-term let in respect of a Dwelling of the 

Commented [MH12]: This is vague and uncertain 

Commented [SR13R12]: Agreed 

Commented [CB14R12]: Lucy: Please note deletion.

[...]

in the Owner’s view a Surplus has arisen; 

“Early Stage Viability 

Assessment” 

means a further assessment of the viability of the 

Development from that undertaken pursuant to the 

Application Stage Viability Appraisal using Formula 

1; 

“Education Contribution” means the sum of £1,740,075 (one million seven 

hundred and forty thousand and seventy five 

pounds) Index Linked to be used by the County 

Council towards [TBC];  

“External Consultant” means the external consultant(s) which may be 

appointed by the Council to assess the information 

submitted pursuant to paragraph 3.1.1 and 

paragraph 6.2 (as applicable);

[...]

accurate representation of the sum actually received. The 
gross figure will include items such as incentives which should 
not be counted 

Commented [MH21]: Cobi - please provide a definition 

Commented [PM22R21]: This is MH drafting - please 

“Library Contribution”  means the sum of £2,517 (two thousand five 

hundred and seventeen pounds) Index Linked to be 

paid to the County Council to improve, enhance and 

extend the facilities or services of a specified library 

service point; 

"Market Value" means the price at which the sale of the relevant 

property interest would have been completed

[...]

(c) that no account is taken of any additional bid by a 

prospective purchaser with a Special Interest; and  

(d) that both parties to the transaction have acted 

knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion; 

“NHS Contribution”  means the sum of £250,080 (two hundred and fifty 

thousand and eighty pounds) Index Linked to 

facilitate primary care;  

“Open Space Contribution” means the sum of £252,226.00 (two hundred and 

fifty two thousand two hundred and twenty six 

pounds) Index Linked which shall comprise of:  

Amenity Greenspace maintenance – £9,180 Natural 

and Semi-natural maintenance – £24,510  

Parks and gardens: Provision – £156,160.80 

Maintenance – £39,330  

Children and Young People: Provision – £6,982.80 

Maintenance - £16,063.20 

“Path Improvement Works 

Contribution”  

means the sum of £78,400 (seventy eight thousand 

four hundred pounds) Index Linked to be used by 

the County Council and used towards lighting, 

widening, and surfacing improvement to paths 

between York Street and Dale Street; 

“Public Subsidy” means funding from the Council and any addition 

public subsidy secured by or on behalf of the Owner

[...]

“Review Date” means either the Early Stage Review Date or the Late 

Stage Review Date as the case may be; 

“RBC Contributions” means the  

a) Sports Contribution; and 

b) Open Space Contribution; 

“Road Safety Contribution”  means the sum of £5,750 (five thousand seven 

hundred and fifty pounds) Index Linked to support 

road safety initiatives within the community 

associated within the Development; 

“Sale” means: 

(a) the sale of the freehold of a Dwelling; or  

(b) the grant of a lease of a Dwelling with a term of 

125 years or more and subject to nominal rent;

[...]

relocation, replacement or other abnormal costs); or 

d) circumstances where the purchaser would derive 

a particular advantage from the acquisition which 

would not be reflected in bids from the wider market. 

“Sports Contribution” means the sum of £657,500 (six hundred and fifty 

seven thousand five hundred pounds) Index Linked 

comprised of:  

a) £30,000 towards tennis provision at 

Caldecott Park or another suitable pitch 

within the accessibility of the Site;  

b) £627,500 toward football provision;  

“Sports Pavillion Scheme” means a scheme: for the provision of pavilion

[...]

implemented in full as part of the Development in accordance with the requirements of 

the approved details or any variation agreed in writing between the Owner and the 
County Council from time to time. 

Schedule 2 HIGHWAYS CONTRIBUTIONS 

Path Improvement Works Contribution the sum of £78,400 (seventy-eight 
thousand four hundred pounds) Index 
Linked to be paid by the Owner to the 
County Council and used by the County 
Council towards lighting, widening and 
surfacing improvements to paths between 
York Street and Dale Street 

Transport Network Feasibility Study 
Contribution